Parties hereto, shall be assigned by either party without the written consent of the other. 

12. Governmental Immunity.  The Town, its officers, and its employees, are relying 
on, and do not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this Agreement, the monetary 
limitations (presently three hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars ($387,000) per person and one 
million ninety-three thousand dollars ($1,093,000) per occurrence) or any other rights, 
immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-
10-101, et seq., as amended, or otherwise available to the Town and its officers or employees. 

13. Rights and Remedies.

[...]

The actual quantity placed, as determined by the Project Manager, shall be used to 
calculate the payment due to Contractor. 
C. Prior to any Work being performed in excess of any of the Bid Schedule quantities, 
Contractor shall notify the Town, in writing, of every quantity that will exceed one hundred five 
percent (105%) of the quantity listed on the Bid Schedule. 
D. Except as provided in Section 7.08, Contractor shall not be entitled to compensation for 
any increased expense, loss of expected reimbursement or loss of anticipated profits, directly or 
indirectly caused by any changes in quantity. 

7.07 BID PRICE ADJUSTMENTS: 
A. When a major item is increased to more than one hundred twenty five percent (125%) or 
decreased below seventy five percent (75%) of the original quantity stated on the Bid Schedule, 
the unit Bid price shall be modified by written change order.  Payment for major items shall be 
calculated by multiplying the actual quantity placed by the modified Bid price.